

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

061709 JUN 25 2007

No. 06- OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID EICHENLAUB, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

TOWNSHIP OF INDIANA, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

GERRI L. SPERLING
METZ LEWIS L.L.C.
11 Stanwix Street
18th Floor
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 918-1165

CATHERINE E. STETSON
CHRISTOPHER T. HANDMAN*
DOMINIC F. PERELLA
HOGAN & HARTSON L.L.P.
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5719

*Counsel of Record

Counsel for Petitioners

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	13
I. THE COURTS OF APPEALS ARE DEEPLY DIVIDED OVER WHETHER THE “SHOCKS THE CONSCIENCE” STANDARD APPLIES TO ALL SUBSTANTIVE-DUE-PROCESS CLAIMS INVOLVING EXECUTIVE AC- TION	13
II. THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S RULE CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS	21
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS IMPOR- TANT AND RECURRING.....	27
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A:	
Opinion of the Court of Appeals, dated September 21, 2004.....	1a
APPENDIX B:	
Opinion of the Court of Appeals, dated January 25, 2007.....	22a
APPENDIX C:	
Memorandum Order of the District Court, dated May 29, 2003	35a
APPENDIX D:	
Report and Recommendation of the Magis- trate Judge, dated August 27, 2002	48a
APPENDIX E:	
Order Denying Rehearing, dated February 23, 2007	99a
APPENDIX F:	
Letter from Justice Souter Extending Peti- tioners' Time to File, dated May 15, 2007	102a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Cases:</i>	
<i>Bello v. Walker</i> , 840 F.2d 1124, <i>cert. denied</i> , 488 U.S. 851 (1988).....	6, 7, 10
<i>Blumenthal Inv. Trusts v. City of West Des Moines</i> , 636 N.W.2d 255 (Iowa 2001)	21
<i>Braxton v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 344 (1991).....	13
<i>Breithaupt v. Abram</i> , 352 U.S. 432 (1957)	23
<i>Brody v. City of Mason</i> , 250 F.3d 432 (6th Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Camuglia v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 448 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 538 U.S. 760 (2003).....	25
<i>Christensen v. County of Boone</i> , 483 F.3d 454 (7th Cir. 2007).....	24
<i>Clubsides, Inc. v. Valentin</i> , 468 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992).....	23
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986)	22
<i>Davidson v. Cannon</i> , 474 U.S. 344 (1986).....	6
<i>Davis v. Rennie</i> , 264 F.3d 86 (1st Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 535 U.S. 1053 (2002).....	14, 15, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Cases:</i>	
<i>Flaskamp v. Dearborn Pub. Schs.</i> , 385 F.3d 935 (6th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Fraternal Order of Police Dep't of Corrs. Labor Comm. v. Williams</i> , 375 F.3d 1141 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	19
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. & Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916)	13
<i>Harlen Assocs. v. Incorporated Village of Mineola</i> , 273 F.3d 494 (2d Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Hurtado v. California</i> , 110 U.S. 516 (1884).....	22
<i>Iowa Coal Min. Co. v. Monroe County</i> , 257 F.3d 846 (8th Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Kennedy v. City of Ridgefield</i> , 439 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2006).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Kennedy v. City of Ridgefield</i> , 440 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2006) (en banc).....	16
<i>Khan v. Gallitano</i> , 180 F.3d 829 (7th Cir. 1999)	14, 15, 24
<i>Koscielski v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 435 F.3d 898 (8th Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>L.W. v. Grubbs</i> , 92 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>Laughter v. Board of County Com'rs for Sweetwater County</i> , 110 P.3d 875 (Wyo. 2005)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Cases:</i>	
<i>Mariana v. Fisher</i> , 338 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1179 (2004).....	12
<i>Mercer v. Theriot</i> , 377 U.S. 152 (1964)	13
<i>Midnight Session, Ltd. v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 945 F.2d 667 (3d Cir. 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 503 U.S. 984 (1992).....	6
<i>Mikeska v. City of Galveston</i> , 451 F.3d 376 (5th Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Nix v. Franklin County Sch. Dist.</i> , 311 F.3d 1373 (11th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 538 U.S. 946 (2003)	19
<i>O'Connor v. Pierson</i> , 426 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2005)	17
<i>O'Mara v. Town of Wappinger</i> , 485 F.3d 693 (2d Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Parkway Garage, Inc. v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 5 F.3d 685 (3d Cir. 1993).....	6
<i>Pearson v. City of Grand Blanc</i> , 961 F.2d 1211 (6th Cir. 1992).....	18, 20
<i>PFZ Props., Inc. v. Rodriguez</i> , 928 F.2d 28 (1st Cir. 1991), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 563 U.S. 257 (1992).....	20
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952)	21, 22, 23
<i>Salamacha v. Lynch</i> , 165 F.3d 14 (2d Cir. 1998)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Cases:</i>	
<i>Schad v. Borough of Mount Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981).....	22
<i>SFW Arcibo, Ltd. v. Rodríguez</i> , 415 F.3d 135 (1st Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 829 (2005).....	18, 19
<i>Shalala v. Illinois Council On Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000).....	21
<i>Simi Inv. Co. v. Harris County</i> , 236 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 1022 (2001).....	18
<i>Smith ex rel. Smith v. Half Hollow Hills Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 298 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>Sunrise Corp. of Myrtle Beach v. City of Myrtle Beach</i> , 420 F.3d 322 (4th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1618 (2006)	18
<i>Sylvia Dev. Corp. v. Calvert County</i> , 48 F.3d 810 (4th Cir. 1995).....	18
<i>Tinker v. Beasley</i> , 429 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Tri County Landfill Ass'n v. Brule County</i> , 619 N.W.2d 663 (S.D. 2000)	20
<i>Tri County Paving, Inc. v. Ashe County</i> , 281 F.3d 430 (4th Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>Tun v. Whitticker</i> , 398 F.3d 899 (7th Cir. 2005).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Cases:</i>	
<i>United Artists Theatre Circuit, Inc. v. Township of Warrington</i> , 316 F.3d 392 (3d Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United Artists Theatre Circuit, Inc. v. Township of Warrington</i> , 324 F.3d 133 (3d Cir. 2003) (en banc)	10, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Rahman</i> , 189 F.3d 88 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 982 (1999).....	17
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	23
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	22
<i>Village of Euclid v. Amber Realty</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926)	22
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	14, 15, 19
<i>Whitley v. Albers</i> , 475 U.S. 312 (1986)	9, 23
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974)	8
<i>Worsley Cos. v. Town of Mount Pleasant</i> , 528 S.E.2d 657 (S.C. 2000)	21
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982)	15
<i>Constitution:</i>	
U.S. Const. amend. I	6, 11
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, cl. 3.....	2, 6, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Statutes:</i>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983	3
<i>Rules:</i>	
S. Ct. R. 10(a).....	13
S. Ct. R. 10(c).....	21
<i>Other Authorities:</i>	
Compact Oxford English Dictionary of Current English (2005).....	22
Parna A. Mehrbani, <i>Substantive Due Process Claims in the Land-Use Context: The Need For a Simple and Intelligent Standard of Re- view</i> , 35 <i>Envtl. L.</i> 209 (2005).....	20, 25
Robert L. Stern <i>et al.</i> , <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (8th ed. 2002).....	13
Matthew D. Umhofer, <i>Confusing Pursuits: Sacramento v. Lewis and the Future of Sub- stantive Due Process in the Executive Set- ting</i> , 41 <i>Santa Clara L. Rev.</i> 437 (2001)	20
